test year ended December 31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff, appears in the

table below:

22 Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 23,
Item_23_Water.pdf.

23 Application, Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights Water District Customer Notice, Appendix B Current
and proposed monthly rates, Proposed Rate Schedule.

24 Case No. 2021-00094, Electronic Application of Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights Water District
for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Nov. 24, 2021) at 20 and 21.

25 Case No. 2021-00419, Electronic Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights Water District’s Unaccounted-
For Water Loss Reduction Plan, Surcharge and Monitoring.

Commission Staff’s Report
-9- Case No. 2023-00408

(A) Reclassify Other Water Revenues from Metered Water Sales.  In its

application, Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District proposed to reduce Metered Sales to

Description 2022 Test Year

Garrison-Quincy-KY-

O-Heights Water

District Proposed

Adjustment

Commission

Staff

Proposed

Adjustment

Total

Proposed

Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Sales to Retail Customers 572,507$   (76,679)$   -$   (76,679)$   (A)

(7,950) - (7,950) (B)

(960) - (960) (C)

(88,505) - (88,505) (D) 398,413

Sales for Resale 48,660 - 48,660 (A) 48,660

Total Metered Water Sales 572,507 (125,434) - (125,434) 447,073

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 23,429 - 23,429 (A) 23,429

Misc. Service Revenues 4,590 - 4,590 (A)

- 780 780 (E) 5,370

Total Other Water Revenues - 28,019 780 28,799 28,799

Total Operating Revenues 572,507 (97,415) 780 (96,635) 475,872

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 189,192   (3,975) - (3,975) (F)

27,031   27,031 (G) 212,248

Salaries and Wages - Officers 8,139 305 305 (H) 8,444

Employee Pensions (CERS) 36,181 (8,704) (8,704) (I)

22,062   22,062   (J) 49,539

Medical Insurance Stipend 19,991   19,991   (K) 19,991

Purchased Water 32,351 (400) (400) (L)

(3,627) 45 (3,582) (N) 28,369

Purchased Power 37,230 (4,174) (4,174) (N) 33,056

Chemicals 13,258 1,041 1,041 (M)

(1,486) (117) (1,603) (N) 12,696

Materials and Supplies 25,980 (3,975) - (3,975) (F) 22,005

Contractual Services 10,396 - 10,396

Transportation Expenses 10,812 - 10,812

Insurance - General Liability 11,264 - 11,264

Insurance - Other 17,794 (17,794)   (17,794)   -

Advertising Expenses 79 - 79

Miscellaneous Expense 32,007 - 32,007

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 424,683   (17,237) 43,460   26,223   450,906

Depreciation 101,505   9,854 6,229 16,083   (O)

- 121 121 (P) 117,709

Taxes Other Than Income 17,542 (3,864) - (3,864) (Q)

- 3,205 3,205 (R) 16,883

Utility Operating Expenses 543,730   (11,247) 53,015   41,768   585,498

Net Operating Income 28,777 (86,168) (52,235)   (138,403)   (109,626)

Other Income - Phase II & III Surcharge 23,575 - 23,575

Interest and Dividend Income 38 - 38

Nonutility Income 4,820 - 4,820

Income Available to Service Debt 57,210$   (86,168)$   (52,235)$   (138,403)$   (81,193)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2023-00408

Retail Customers by $76,679 to reclassify revenues to their proper accounts.26  Of the

$76,679, $48,660 was reclassified as revenues from sales for resale, $23,429 was

reclassified as forfeited discounts, and $4,590 was reclassified as miscellaneous service

revenues.27  Commission Staff agrees with these adjustments as these revenues were

incorrectly reported as metered water sales and should be reported as revenues from the

appropriate other water revenues categories.

(B) Remove Meter Tap Revenues.  In its application, Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-

[…]

depreciation expense of $117,588.  Commission Staff found no evidence to support

depreciable lives that vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.

Therefore, Commission Staff increased Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District’s

Depreciation Expense by $16,083, which is $6,229 more than proposed by Garrison-

Quincy-KY-O-Heights District, as shown in the following table:

(P) Capitalization of Tap Labor expenses.  As explained in Adjustment (F)

above, the expenses related to the installation of new water connections are capital

expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over

their estimated useful lives.  Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District confirmed that it

already capitalized $444 for the cost of the new meters,75 but did not capitalize the labor

costs or the remaining materials used.76 Therefore, $2,663 is already capitalized as part

75 Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 15c.

76 Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 15b.

Categories

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Land & Easements - Water N/A -$   -$   -$

Structure and Improvements  35 - 40 8,793 1,668 10,461

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 2,862 (2,175) 687

Communication Equipments 10 892 1,596 2,488

Wells & Springs  25 - 35  21,301 10,652 31,952

Reservioirs and Tanks  30 - 60 946 - 946

Pumping Equipment 20 2,629 816 3,445

Transmission & Distribution  50 - 75 65,008 2,600 67,608

Total 102,431$   15,157$   117,588$

 Less:  Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District's Application Depreciation ( ) (101,505)

Commission Staff's Proposed adjustment 16,083

 Less: Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District's Proposed Adjustment ( ) (9,854)

Total Depreciation Expense Adjustment 6,229$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -23- Case No. 2023-00408

of Pumping Equipment.77  Garrison-Quincy-KY-O-Heights District confirmed that it did not

include the amount capitalized for either labor or materials in the proposed adjustment to

Depreciation Expense.78  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated the annual depreciation